shall be subject to review as provided in G.S. 78C-29.

(c)	 The Administrator may issue an order against an applicant, registered person, or other 
person who willfully violates this Chapter or a rule or order of the Administrator under this 
Chapter:

(1)	 Imposing a civil penalty of up to two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for 
a single violation or of up to twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for multiple 
violations in a single proceeding or a series of related proceedings; and

(2)	 Requiring reimbursement of the costs of investigation.

The clear proceeds of civil penalties imposed under this subsection shall be remitted to the 
Civil Penalty and Forfeiture Fund in accordance with G.S.

[...]

several and not joint.

(e)	 This Article does not restrict rights, remedies, or defenses of any person under law or 
equity. (2003-375, s. 2.)

§ 78C-101.  Administrative penalty.
The Secretary of State may assess a civil penalty against an athlete agent not to exceed 

twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for a violation of this Article. (2003-375, s. 2.)

§ 78C-102.  Uniformity of application and construction.
In applying and construing this Uniform Act, consideration must be given to the need to 

promote uniformity of the law with respect to its subject matter among states that enact it.